

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 12307 of 2024**

ANITASINGH PAWANKUMAR SINGH- Disposed of as not pressed, order dated 24.09.2024. & ANR.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Appearance:

APPEARANCE DELETED for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR M I SHAIKH(13791) for the Applicant(s) No. 2

MR MOHDDANISH M BAREJIA(10612) for the Applicant(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV K TRIVEDI(9735) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 16/09/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned APP has produced an undated report prepared by Reena Rathva, ACP, 'F' Division, Ahmedabad City, is taken on record.

From the report, it appears that though she has inquired about the presence of the accused Pavankumarsinh Rajput at the spot, but not opined about his involvement in the offence.

In view of the above, Investigating Agency is directed to clarify about the involvement of the accused Pavankumarsinh Rajput in the alleged offence and place on record a fresh report by the next date of hearing.

S.O to **24.12.2025**. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

SUCHIT

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)